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INTRODUCTION AND PREMISES OF THE APPRAISAL

December 9, 2019

Mr. Mark M. Milisits

Division Director

Economic Development Department
City of Miami Beach

1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

Re: Underground Easement
6310 Indian Creek Drive
Landowner/Lessor: City of Miami Beach
Easement Lessee: Crown Castle Fiber, LLC

Dear Mr. Milisits:

Per your request, I have reviewed the above captioned property for
the purpose of providing you with an opinion of the market rent
value for an underground easement at the above referenced location.
This appraisal assignment involved the preparation of an appraisal
report which summarizes the appraiser’s analysis and rationale for
the conclusions. The purpose of this appraisal is to form an opinion
of the market rent value for an underground utility easement with a
term of nine (9) years and three hundred and sixty-four (364) days
at 6310 Indian Creek Drive. The function of this report is as an
aid in the negotiation process for the lease of this underground

utility easement. The intended users of the report are the City
of Miami Beach, The City Commission, the potential lessee and their
respective legal counsel and representatives. This appraisal

assignment pertains to an underground easement lease and the
estimation of a market rent.

The underground easement consists of 435 Square Feet and is located
near the southern property line of 6310 Indian Creek Drive. For the
purpose of this appraisal, I have considered the parcel as set forth
in the attached surveys and estimated the market rent for the term
indicated.

The subject is currently under the ownership of The City of Miami

Beach, Florida and consists of the Brittany Bay Park with Pump
Station Number 29 located at the southern end of the park property.

1424 S. Andrews Avenue, Suite 200, Ft. Lauderdale, F1.33316 954-522-6226
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Based on the type of appraisal required, we have utilized an
abbreviated parent tract that includes the pump station property
only with the proposed underground easement located within that
parcel. Based on my review of the tax rolls there are no acquiring
deeds listed. ©No title report was provided or reviewed as part of
this assignment. This appraisal includes an underground utility
easement containing 435 square feet of land area and this area is
to be leased for an initial term of 9 years and 364 days.

I have prepared the attached Appraisal Report, which contains a
recapitulation of the data utilized to form an opinion of the market
rent. If any additional data is required, please advise. Typically,
these types of leases have annual increases equal to 3 to 5% or CPI
with a maximum increase at the higher of the two. Based upon my
inspection of the property and market data analysis, it is my
opinion the market rent of the underground utility easement
described herein, as of December 3, 2019 is as follows:

UNDERGROUND EASEMENT-ANNUAL
THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($3,180)
SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS:

It is assumed that the surface area of the underground easement area
will be returned to the current condition upon completion of the
installation of the required equipment.

It is assumed that the underground easement is only for underground
space with the exception of the surface use during the installation.

Sincerely,

A N/ 4

Robert D. Miller, ASA
State Certified General R.E. Appraiser No. RZ1270

1T
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O Tl

é£e§en thnson, MAT
State Certified General R.E. Appraiser No. Rz587



100: CERTIFICATE OF VALUE Project: Underground Easement at 6310 Indian Creek Drive.

| certify to the best of my knowledge and belief, that:

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting
conditions and are my personal, unbiased, professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property or bias with respect to the property that is the subject

of this report, and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. My engagement in
this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

4, I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the
subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.
5. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a

predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion,
the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended
use of this appraisal.

6. My analyses, opinions, or conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared in conformity with
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, and the provisions of Chapter 475, Part 11, Florida
Statutes.

7. I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report and | have afforded the

property owner the opportunity to accompany me at the time of the inspection. | have also made a personal
field inspection of the comparable sales relied upon in making this appraisal. The subject and comparable
sales relied upon in making this appraisal were as represented by the photographs contained in this appraisal.

8. John Zink provided professional assistance to the persons signing this report with data collection and sales
research.

9. I understand that this appraisal is to be used in connection with the acquisition of an underground utility
easement for a specific term for communication purposes.

10. This appraisal has been made in conformity with the appropriate State laws, regulations, policies and

procedures applicable to appraisal of right-of-way for transportation purposes; and, to the best of my
knowledge, no portion of the property value entered on this certificate consists of items which are non-
compensable under the established law of the State of Florida.

11. I have not revealed the findings or results of this appraisal to anyone other than the proper officials of the
City of Miami Beach and | will not do so until so authorized by my client, or until I am required by due
process of law, or until I am released from this obligation by having publicly testified as to such findings,

12. Regardless of any stated limiting condition or assumption, | acknowledge that this appraisal report and all
maps, data, summaries, charts and other exhibits collected or prepared under this agreement shall become
the property of the City without restriction or limitation on their use.

13. Statements supplemental to this certification required by membership or candidacy in a professional
appraisal organization, are described on an Addenda to this certificate and, by reference, are made a part
hereof.

ek Y -‘.-3 hr_f_,':;::"
December 9, 2019 Coaa g
Date Robert D. Miller, ASA

State Cert. Gen. R E Appraiser RZ1270 State Cert. Gen. R E Appraiser Z587




ADDENDA TO CERTIFICATE (S) OF VALUE

Supplemental to the foregoing Certificate(s) of Value 1is the
following certificate. I certify that, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, except otherwise noted in this report:

e T certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed,
and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the
requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

e The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the
American Society of Appraisers and Appraisal Institute and to
review by its duly authorized representatives. In addition,
the report is subject to the requirements of the State of
Florida relating to review by the Real Estate Appraisal Board.

e Robert D. Miller, ASA, State Certified General Real Estate
Appraiser RZ1270 (expires 11/30/2020). Steven Johnson, MAT,
State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser RZ587 (expires
11/30/2020) .

A list of the Qualifying and Limiting Conditions follows in the
report and is made a part hereof by reference thereto.

COMPETENCY PROVISION
Appraisers

This appraisal assignment 1is being performed for the purpose of
estimating the market rent for an underground easement at 6310 Indian
Creek Drive. The function of this report is as an aid 1in the
negotiation process for the lease of the underground utility
easement. The intended users of the report are the City of Miami
Beach, The City Commission, the lessee and their respective legal
counsel and representatives.

The appraiser has complied with the Competency Provision and has
the knowledge and expertise necessary to complete the assignment
competently. Mr. Miller and Mr. Johnson have appraised utility and
aerial easements within the past several years. I (Both Appraisers)
certify that I have been appraising these types of properties for
more than 30 years in the State of Florida.

o ; e i{ﬁ 1n
wt ) Y4 S T N R
December 9, 2019 A )/ / e Ve ATl
Date Robert D. Miller, ASA Steven D. Johnson, MAI
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The legal description furnished to the appraiser is assumed to be
correct. The appraisers assume no responsibility for matters of a
legal nature affecting the property appraised or the title thereto,
nor do the appraisers render any opinion as to the title, which is
assumed to be good and marketable. The property is appraised as
though under responsible ownership.

All existing liens and encumbrances have been considered; however,
the property is appraised as though free and clear, under responsible
ownership and competent management.

The information, estimates and opinions identified in this report as
being furnished to the appraiser by others is believed to be
reliable; however, the appraiser assumes no responsibility for its
accuracy.

I have not inspected or tested the soil or subsoil and I am therefore
unable to report that any such part of the subject property is free
from defect or in such condition as to render the subject property
less valuable. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent
conditions of the property, subsoil, or structures that render it
more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such
conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be
required to discover them.

It is assumed that there 1is full compliance with all applicable
federal, state, and local environmental regulations and laws unless
noncompliance is stated, defined, and considered in the appraisal
report.

It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy,
consents, or other legislative or administrative authority from any
local, state, or national government or ©private entity or
organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on
which the value estimate contained in this report is based.

It is assumed that the utilization of the land any improvements are
within the boundaries or property lines of the property described
and that there is no encroachment or trespass unless noted in the
report.

The distribution, if any, of the total wvaluation in this report
between land and any improvements applies only under the stated
program of utilization. The separate allocations for land and
buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal
and are invalid if so used.



ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS (Continued)

Possession of this report, or copy thereof, does not carry with it
the right of publication. It may not be used for any purpose by any
person other than the party to whom it is addressed without the
written consent of the appraiser, and in any event, only with proper
written qualifications and only in its entirety.

The appraiser herein by reason of the appraisal is not required to
give further consultation, testimony, or be in attendance in court
with reference to the property in questions unless arrangements have
been previously made.

Neither all, nor part of the contents of this report, especially any
conclusions as to value, the identity of the appraiser, or the firm
with which the appraiser is connected, shall be disseminated to the
public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other
media without the prior written consent and approval of the
appraiser.

The Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") became effective January
26, 1992. I have not made a specific compliance survey and analysis
of this property to determine whether or not it is in conformity
with the wvarious detailed requirements of the ADA. It is possible
that a compliance survey of the property, together with a detailed
analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal that the
property is not in compliance with one or more of the requirements
of the Act. 1If so, this fact could have a negative effect upon the
value of the property. Since I have not direct evidence relating to
this issue, I did not consider possible non-compliance with the
requirements of ADA in estimating the value of the property.

Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous
materials, which may or may not be present on the property, was not
observed by the appraiser. The appraiser has no knowledge of the
existence of such materials on, or in the property. The appraiser
is not gqualified to detect such substances. The presence of
substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or
other potentially hazardous materials may affect the wvalue of the
property. The value estimate is predicated on the assumption that
there is no such material on or in the property that would cause a
loss in value. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions,
or for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover
them. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if
desired.

The use of “I” in this report shall refer to both signatory appraisers



ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS (Continued)

SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS:

It is assumed tha the surface area of the underground easement area
will be returned to the current condition upon completion of the
installation of the required equipment.

It is assumed that the underground easement is only for underground
space with the exception of the surface use during the installation.



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS

PROPERTY LOCATION:

OWNER’ s NAME/ADDRESS:

INSPECTION DATES:

NAMES OF PERSONS WHO
ACCOMPANIED APPRAISER
AT INSPECTION:

EXTENT OF INSPECTION:

FOLIO NUMBER:

TYPE OF PROPERTY:

PROPERTY SIZES:

BUILDING SIZES:

ZONING/FUTURE LAND USE:

HIGHEST AND BEST USE:

DATE OF VALUE:

The underground easement parcel is near
the southern boundary line of the
abbreviated parent tract located at 6310
Indian Creek Drive.

The City of Miami Beach
1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, Florida 33139-1819

Various times with the most recent
inspection on December 3, 3019.
December 3, 2019 by appraisers, Robert

Miller and Steven Johnson. The appraisers
were not accompanied by the property owner
during the inspection. The appraisers
completed an exterior inspection only.

Site inspection of the fee simple lands
and review of the location of the
underground easement.

02-3211-007-0720

The subject parcel is currently part of
the City Park known as Brittany Bay Park
with the abbreviated parent tract
consisting of the property improved with
the Pumping Station located at 6310 Indian
Creek Drive.

Underground easement - 435 square feet of
land area.

The abbreviated parent tract 1is
square feet of land area.

29,271

Not applicable

City of Miami Beach, GU - Government Use.
Land Use-ROS- Recreation Open Space

Future residential development

December 3, 2019



TYPE OF REPORT FORMAT

The appraisal of the proposed lease easement parcel is prepared in
a Narrative Appraisal Report format in accordance with the Uniform
Standards of Appraisal Practice Standards. Certain discussions are
brief, and some information considered is not included in this report
and is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth
under Standard Rule 2-2(a) of USPAP.

This appraisal assignment involved the preparation of an Appraisal
Report, which summarizes the appraiser’s analysis and rational for
the conclusions. The appraisal assignment pertains to forming an
opinion of the market rent of an underground easement on land owned
by the City of Miami Beach. I utilized the land value for the
adjacent properties to form an opinion of the market wvalue of the
fee simple interest and eventually to arrive at a market rent for
the underground utility easement.

PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL

The purpose of this appraisal is to form an opinion of the market
rent of the underground utility easement being acquired for the
telecommunication industry. The function of this report is as an aid
in the negotiation process for the potential lease of an underground
easement for a term of nine (9) years and three hundred and sixty-
four (364) days. The intended users of the report are the City of
Miami Beach, The City Commission, the lessee (Crown Castle Fiber,
LLC) and their respective legal counsel and representatives.



DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE

The following market value definition is found in Florida case law,
(Florida State Road Department vs. Stack, 231 So.2d 859 Fla., 1st DCA
1969) and is the acceptable and preferred definition of market value:

“Value as used in eminent domain statute, ordinarily means amount
which would be paid for property on assessing date to willing seller
not compelled to sell, by willing purchaser, not compelled to
purchase, taking into consideration all uses to which property is
adapted and might reasonably be applied.” The willing buyer and
willing seller test include consideration of the following:

.1. A fair sale resulting from fair negotiations,

.2. Neither party acting under compulsion (this eliminates
forced liquidation or sale at auction),

.3. Both parties have knowledge of all relevant facts,

.4. A sale without peculiar or special circumstances,

.5. A reasonable time to find a buyer.
DEFINITION OF MARKET RENT

The rental income that a property would most probably command in the
open market; indicated by the current rents paid and asked for
comparable space as of the date of the appraisal.

DEFINITION OF EASEMENT

An interest in real property that conveys use, but not ownership, of
a portion of an owner’s property. Access or right of way easements
may be acquired by private parties or public utilities.

DEFINITION OF TEMPORARY EASEMENT

An easement granted for a specific purpose and applicable for a
specific time period. A temporary easement is terminated at the
end of the specified term, unless extended or converted to a
permanent easement.

All of the definitions are from The Dictionary of Real Estate
Appraisal, Third Addition as printed by The Appraisal Institute.



PROPERTY RIGHTS (INTEREST) APPRAISED

Property Interest Appraised:

Interest Other than Owner
Occupant:

Tenant Owned Improvements:

10

For the whole property, the
property rights appraised are
fee simple title ownership with
due consideration given to any
restrictions of wuse of the
property. “Fee Simple Estate”
is defined in The Dictionary of
Real Estate Appraisal, Fifth
Edition, Appraisal Institute,
2010, Page 78, as: “Absolute
ownership unencumbered by any
other interest or estate,
subject only to the limitations
imposed Dby the governmental
powers of taxation, eminent
domain, police power and
escheat.” The wvaluation on
this assignment will be for a
market rent for a temporary
easement of nine (9) years and
three hundred and sixty-four
(364)days.

None

Not applicable



PROPERTY RIGHTS (INTEREST) APPRAISED

Real Property Interest
Previously Conveyed:

Encumbrances:

Non-Realty Items Appraised:

11

I am not aware of any other
interests, encumbrances or
easements which negatively
affects the market value.

I have not been provided a title
report. It does not appear that
any of the existing easements on
the site have negatively
affected the continued wuse of
the property.

The property is currently vacant
with the exception of the site
improvements in the park and the
pumping station and related
equipment. The underground
easement 1s near the south
boundary line of the property,
with an address of 6310 Indian
Creek Drive. The land to the
south of the underground
easement would be in the setback
areas of any future development
and thus are not impacted by the
easement.



SCOPE (EXTENT OF PROCESS OF COLLECTING, CONFIRMING AND
REPORTING DATA)

I have compiled all the necessary data in order to formulate an
opinion of market wvalue and market rent. I have presented the
applicable data in this Appraisal Report. Any additional supporting
data can be found in my working file. The scope of the appraisal
involved inspections of the subject property and surrounding area to
develop a better understanding of the growth patterns, property types
and economic uses of the subject neighborhood. In preparing my
report, I have reviewed and relied upon the following data.

1. I reviewed sales and listings of vacant and improved land
including underground, aerial and rooftop easement sales,
throughout the subject neighborhood over the past ten
years.

2. Review of public records for all pertinent sales data
including appraiser land records, deeds, etc. I retrieved
sales data from CoStar, LoopNet, IRIS, MLS, news articles,
the Property Appraiser's Office and local contacts. In
addition, conversations were held with local real estate
brokers, communication representatives and communication
leasing agents concerning local conditions, development
activity and a review of valuations.

3. Reviewed and considered the sales history of the subject
property and neighborhood.

4, Review of Miami Dade County, the City of Miami Beach,
neighborhood trends.

5. Inspection of neighborhood and analysis of land use
patterns and trends in the City of Miami Beach.

6. Physical inspection of subject property and all comparable

land sales utilized in this report. Furthermore, the data
relied upon was confirmed through knowledgeable parties
to the transactions. Copies of the sale sheets and deeds
are included in the Addenda of the report. The data
relied upon is believed to be accurate, but the appraiser
assumes no responsibility for its accuracy. Analysis and
review of the market revealed data considered to be
reliable to arrive at an opinion of market rent which is
supportable for the subject property for the term of the
lease for nine (9) years and three hundred sixty-four
(364) days.

12



7. Reviewed and relied on sketches and legal descriptions
as of the inspection date for this report for the size
and descriptions of the leased area. Please see the
legal descriptions and sketches 1in the report. The
subject parcel <consists of a proposed underground
easement. The underground utility easement contains 435
square feet of land area in this abbreviated parent tract
parcel at 29,271 square feet of land area.

In consideration of the highest and best use, I have valued the
subject underground easement parcel as vacant land as part of the
whole property in order to estimate the market rent. The subject
property was field inspected, and I reviewed sketches and legal
descriptions provided by the client to derive the site areas and
dimensions for the easement parcel. Please see the sketches and
legal descriptions later in the report.

A Market Approach was considered in my analysis. Based on my
review, the subject underground parcel is considered wvacant land
and I have not considered any site improvements in this appraisal,
as it assumed tha the contractor will return the easement area into
the current condition upon the installation of the underground
equipment. The highest and best use of the site will be for some
type of residential development, similar to the surrounding
residential developments on the east and west sides of the water.
The majority of the neighborhood is improved with many parcels
purchased for redevelopment and in surrounding areas, therefore I
have reviewed sales generally located in the subject neighborhood.

Considering the zoning, land use and the location, I have utilized
land sales to estimate the market value of the fee land value and
reviewed easement sales to estimate a percentage of the fee value
in order to value the underground easement. Therefore, I have
relied upon the Market Approach in this assignment for the land
value.

To complete my appraisal, I have reviewed county records including
property appraiser land records, deeds, etc. My analysis of Florida
and Miami Dade County as well as the City of Miami Beach considers
factors affecting real estate which forms the basis of my analysis
of the area real estate market and the local and regional
information is included in our working office file. This appraisal
was prepared and includes the data relied upon together with the
analysis and conclusions.

13



APPRAISAL PROBLEM

The appraisal problem is to form an opinion of the market rent of
the proposed underground easement. The property is being appraised
for potential easement use and negotiation with Crown Castle Fiber,
LLC. and the City of Miami Beach, Florida. The parcel is within the
City of Miami Beach zoning district zoned GU, government use. The
subject is currently under the ownership of the City of Miami Beach.
In my opinion the highest and Dbest use 1s future residential
development if not the current use with a governmental use as a park.

The highest and best use is based on surrounding uses, that would
indicate some type of residential use, if not owned by the City
with a government use, and the market value would be similar to
surrounding lands. Therefore, the valuation will be based on the
land values of the properties within the subject neighborhood. Part
of the appraisal problem considers the subject fee simple land
value and I have used sales in the Miami Beach area for that
purpose. After arriving at a fee simple market value, I will then
consider the impact on the subjects use as a percentage of the fee
value. For that purpose, I have reviewed several easements that
have been purchased over time in the South Florida area. I have
reviewed vacant land sales located within the subject neighborhood.
Although the owner will retain the ownership, the taking restricts
the use but does not take the full fee value. Consideration of the
percentage of fee simple interest, will be part of the appraisal
problem for this property.

14



PRESENTATION OF DATA
IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel being appraised consist of 435 square feet as an
underground easement. The abbreviated parent tract contains a total
of 29,271 square feet of land area. The legal description of the
abbreviated parent tract is as follows as taken from the Property
Appraiser website:

FULL LEGAL DESCRIPTION ©

AMD PL OF 2 OCEAN FRONT SUB
LOT 1 LESS 5T & 25FT BLK 3
FEA IMDIAN CR ADJ PE 28-28

LOT SIZE 29271 SQ FT

15



Please see a copy of the area sketch and proposed

easement area.
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DESCRIPTION OF AREA AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The Description of Area and Neighborhood as well as additional

information regarding Florida’s economy and market analysis is
included in in the addendum.

- A e
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY, PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES

PROPERTY TYPE /
EXISTING USE:

PROPERTY LOCATION:

SITE SIZE:

SHAPE :

SIZE:

INGRESS/EGRESS:

TOPOGRAPHY :

The whole property is developed and use as
the Brittany Bay Park with an address of
6444 Indian Creek Drive and with Pump
Station Number 29 having an address of 6310
Indian Creek Drive, Miami Beach, Florida.
Based on the type of appraisal, the
location of the proposed easement and the
type of acquisition, we utilized the
pumping station property as the
abbreviated parent tract.

The subject easement located near the
southerly property boundary at 6310 Indian
Creek Drive at the northwest corner of
Indian Creek Drive and 63rd Street, Miami
Beach, Florida 33141

The abbreviated whole property contains a
total of 29.271 square feet of land area.

Basically Rectangular

Underground Easement - 435 S.F.

The property has access from a driveway on
the west side of Indian Creek Drive (AlA)
and has frontage but no access to 63T
Street.

The property is at grade with Indian Creek
Drive and slopes down from the bridge on
63rd Street. Based upon visual inspection
of the site as well as adjacent
properties, the soil conditions are
considered adequate.

18



DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY, PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES (CONTINUED)

FLOOD ZONE: Zone AE, Flood Insurance Rate Map
Community Panel Number 12086C0326L dated
September 11, 2009 According to FEMA, Zone
“AE” is defined as “Special Flood Hazard
Area.”
Prepared lor The Urban Group Inc

) 200 yards

TAAP DATA

FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area. Yes
Map Number: 12086C0326L

Zone AE

Map Date: Septamber 11, 2009

FIPS 12086

Miam, FL 33139

InterFlood....... 6444 Indian Croek Drive

I4AP LEGEND
D Areas inundatad by 500-year flocding m Protected Arsas

Areas irundatad by 100-year flocding @ Floodway
[ valecity Hazara () Subject area
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY, PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES (CONTINUED)

DRAINAGE:

SOIL CHARACTERISTICS:

UTILITIES:

SITE IMPROVEMENTS:

EASEMENTS,
ENCROACHMENTS OR
RESTRICTIONS AND THEIR
EFFECT OR LIMITATION:

BUILDING:

OTHER PERTINENT
FEATURES:

Based on our inspection, the drainage
appears adequate under normal observed
typical conditions on the day of the
appraiser’s inspection.

No soil samples were taken or analyzed by
the appraiser as this is beyond the scope
of the appraiser’s duties.

All utilities are readily available to the
subject and surrounding properties.

None considered. The area of the
underground easement contains some site
improvements and it 1is assumed that the
contractor for the lessee, will return the
surface condition to the existing
condition.

I have not been provided a title report
and am not aware of any other encumbrances
on the existing property in the City of
Miami Beach, Florida.

Pumping Station Dbuilding and related

equipment-not impacted by the easement.

None noted.
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY, PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES (CONTINUED)

SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS
i |
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY, PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES (CONTINUED)

SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS

7.

Photo 4-View of easement area looklng westerly from Indian Creek
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY, PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES (CONTINUED)

SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS

»

-

Photo 6 View of easement area lookiné‘ﬁ;stérly
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Photo 8 View of identification sign on Pump Station #29
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY, PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES (CONTINUED)

SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS AERIAL
BT T

Locatlon of utlllty easement
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ZONING INFORMATION

ZONING, LAND USE PLAN

e

of"" orTHE  M4p

CITY OF

MIAMI BEACH
* FLORIDA -

INCORPORATED 1915

ADOFTED 2157 DAY OF SCFTEMDER. 1352
CPPECTIVE 15T DAY OF OCTOBER. 1333
AS AMENDED
DATE OF LAST REVISION OCTOSER 17, 2011

The subject Parcel 1is currently zoned under GU, Government TUse
District by the City of Miami Beach.
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Existing/Future Land Use
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Designation:

pace
Jurisdiction:

City of Miami Beach
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ASSESSED VALUE, TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Folio Number 02-3211-007-0720

Taxing Authority: Miami-Dade County

Owner: City of Miami Beach
Assessment (2019) $1,317,195

Real Estate Taxes (2019) No taxes due-governmental use

HISTORY OF PROPERTY

The subject proposed underground easement consists of 435 square
feet of land area. We were not provided a title report and the county
records did not reflect when the ownership was placed with the City
of Miami Beach. A copy of the proposed easement document is included
in the addendum.

Owner Name and Address:
City of Miami Beach
1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

EXPOSURE TIME
Exposure Time may be defined as follows:

The estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been offered on the
market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the
appraisal; a retrospective estimate based upon an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and
open market. Source: The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 5" Edition, Appraisal Institute.

Based on the type of property, it is my opinion that the subject
market 1s active with a normal or typical exposure time for this
type of property. The subject underground easement contains 435
square feet of land area. Typically, in the market, there is a
limited market for this type of property and there is no typical
exposure time. In the wvaluation of the land, I considered the
exposure time to be 6 to 9 months to sell the land.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE RESTRICTIONS

I have not been provided a title report and am not aware of any
unusual public or private restrictions that would adversely affect
or limit the use of the property with the exception of the potential
underground utility easement and existing easements. Typical
restrictions affecting the subject property include utility
easements, zoning and land use and are not considered to adversely
affect the subject property.
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ANALYSIS OF DATA AND CONCLUSIONS

HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSES

The highest and best use of subject Parcel is the current use as a
City Park; however, the land wvalue would be based on the highest
and best use for residential development. The wvalue of the land
is based on the highest and best use of surrounding properties that
would be acquired for future residential or mixed-use development
and not the restricted use of the current GU or government use
zoning.

DEFINITION OF HIGHEST AND BEST USE
Highest and Best Use may be defined as follows:

The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an Improved
property, which 1is physically possible, appropriately supported,
financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The
four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal
permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and
maximum productivity. Source: The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 5" Edition,
Appraisal Institute, 2010, page 93.

Implied within this definition is recognition of the contribution of
that specific wuse to community environment or to community
development goals in addition to wealth maximization of individual
owners.

Also implied is that the determination of the highest and best use
results from the appraiser's Jjudgment and analytical skill, i.e.,
that the use determined from the analysis represents an opinion, not
a fact to be found. 1In appraisal practice, the concept of highest
and best use represents the premise upon which value is based. 1In
the context of probable selling price (Market Value), another
appropriate term to reflect highest and best use would be "most
probable use". In the context of investment value, an alternative
term would be "most profitable use".

In consideration of the highest and best use, I have valued the
subject parcel as vacant land initially to arrive a fee simple land
value and then that will be discounted to arrive at a market wvalue
and market rent for the easement area.
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Highest and Best Use “As Vacant”
Physically Possible Uses

The overall size and dimensions of the subject whole property are
suitable for development with a wvariety of uses from residential,
industrial, commercial or mixed use.

Legally Permissible Uses

The subject property has a GU zoning, and this is for the governmental
use as a City Park and pumping station. The zoning would need to be
changed to develop the property with a non-governmental use and it
is assumed that this would be completed by the City Commission in
order to maximize the highest and best us of this asset.

Financially Feasible Uses

The subject is located in an area with the majority of vacant land
being acquired by investors for redevelopment with residential type
projects as the highest and best use. This makes the use of the
subject property with some type of residential development, a
financially feasible use.

After considering the physically possible, legally permissible uses
and the financially feasible, the highest and best use of the
subject is estimated to be for future residential development.

Maximally Productive Use

The maximally productive use 1s the use which is financially
feasible and produces the highest rate of return to the land. The
maximally productive use of the easements, given the physical and
legal constraints and financial criteria, is for future residential
development.
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE CONCLUSION

Land as Vacant

In conclusion, based on the four criteria for the estimation of the
highest and best use, it is our opinion that the subject land would
have a highest and best use for future residential development.

As Improved

The subject parcel consists of a City Park with a pumping station
and we considered the pumping station site as the abbreviated parent
tract. The current use is a governmental use and would be considered
as the highest and best use as improved.
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APPROACHES TO VALUE USED AND EXCLUDED

In order to arrive at the market value for the property, special
attention must be given to the typical purchaser who might have an
interest in a particular property. Market Value is the most probable
sales price, which a property will bring, and this price depends
upon the typical purchaser's reaction to the wvarious supply and
demand factors that affect the market value. The Appraisal Process
is basically an economic analysis consisting of a review of the
factors that affect market value.

There are three approaches to wvalue to be considered in any
appraisal, The Cost, Income and Market Approaches. The following is
a brief discussion of each approach and its application.

The Cost Approach is based upon the premise that a prudent buyer
will pay no more for a property than it would cost to reproduce a
substitute property with the same utility. The subject parcel 1is
considered vacant land and therefore I have not developed the Cost
Approach to Value as typical buyers of these type properties are
not weighing the costs and risks associated with development in
their purchase decision for this type of property.

The Income Approach to Value 1s predicated wupon a definite
relationship between the amount of income a property will earn and
its value. Although all of the appraisal principles are involved in
this approach, the principle of anticipation 1s particularly
applicable. This process is called capitalization and it involves
multiplying the annual net income by a factor or dividing it by a
rate that weighs such considerations as risk, time, return on

investment and return of investment. The accuracy of this rate or
factor is critical and there are a number of techniques by which it
may be developed. The net 1income attributable to the subject

property is estimated by subtracting vacancy, collection losses and
expenses from the property’s annual potential gross income. All of
these figures are derived from the market comparison of property
similar to the subject.

The Income Approach was not considered applicable in this assignment
due to a lack of rental data for land sites similar to the subject.
Some aspects of the Income Approach are considered in our review of
the market rent.
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APPROACHES TO VALUE USED AND EXCLUDED (CONTINUED)

The Sales Comparison Approach relies heavily upon the principle of

substitution. A comparative analysis between the subject and
similar properties that have sold can often provide an indication
of market behavior and response to the subject. The sales are

compared to the subject and adjustments for differences 1in
location, time, terms of sale, or physical characteristics can be
made using the subject as the standard of comparison. Most types
of properties, which are bought and sold, can be analyzed using
“common denominators” such as sale price per unit of size.

The reliability of the Sales Comparison Approach depends to a large
extent upon the degree of comparability between the sales and the
subject. The major strengths of this approach include the
reflection of actual market transactions and the fact that the
normal “common denominators” tend to be fairly easily determined.
The potential weaknesses of this approach arise from the fact that
the data 1s historical and “ideal” comparable properties are
usually very difficult to obtain.

The Sales Comparison Approach to Value was considered as the most
applicable method of valuation for the subject land parcel. I will
submit sales of similar sites located within the City of Miami Beach
and surrounding areas with similar utility for development considered

more similar to the subject for a land wvaluation. I have included
the sales data sheets in the Addenda for the vacant land sales used
in the before land value. On the following pages, I will submit a

summary of comparable properties on a sales map, analysis and value
conclusion for the fee simple wvalue followed by an analysis of
easement sales to determine the percentage value of the underground
easement. I have considered and relied upon the Sales Comparison
Approach in the estimation of the market value for this parcel and
utilized the unit sale price per square foot of land area. The Cost
Approach and Income Approaches were not considered applicable or
developed in this assignment.
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LAND VALUATION

The sales comparison approach to appraising 1is based upon the
premise that the market wvalue of the subject property can be
estimated by analyzing sales of similar properties. The principle
of substitution is basic in this approach as it implies that a
prudent person will not pay more for a property than would be
required for an acceptable alternative available in the market.

In applying the sales comparison approach, the following
methodology 1s used:

1. Research the market to obtain information on sales
transactions, listings, and offerings to purchase properties
similar to the subject property.

2.Verify the information by confirming that the data obtained
are factually accurate and the transactions reflect arm's
length market considerations.

3.U0tilizing a unit sale price that allows us the opportunity to
compare the subject parcel to the sales data and arrive at a
market value conclusion for the land at its highest and best
use.

I have conducted a search for vacant land sales within the immediate
subject neighborhood. Most vacant land sales are purchased for
residential use and development. All of the sales are generally
located in the surrounding neighborhood. I have considered numerous
easement transactions for various permanent easements of aerial and
subsurface use, as part of the analysis. The review and analysis
of the sales are included on the following pages. A summary chart
and map of the sales follows. The individual data sheets for Sales
1 to 4 are located in the Addenda of this report with Sales 5 to
10 summarized on the attached tables. The price per square foot of
land area is analyzed, as it i1s the unit of comparison typically
used by buyers and sellers in the market.
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COMPARABLE SALE MAP

WASHINGTON PA
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6747 Collins Ave
Miami, FL 33141
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2318 Collins Ave
B ) Miami, FL 33139
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Miami, FL 33140 - " >
~ 0.85 miles SW
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COMPARABLE SALES TABLE

DATE
SALE | "o SALE LOCATION LOT | brICE/SE. | ZONING
NO. PRICE SIZE
SALE
1 | 8/26/2019 | $38,000,000 | ©747-6757 41624 | $912.93 RM-3
Collins Ave.
2 | o/13/2018 | $22,000,000 | 2318-2340 52725 | $417.26 CD-3
Collins Ave.
3 | 1/30/2019 | $3,700,000 95308;‘@""'6"" 13125 | $281.90 RD
4 | 9/27/2019 | $13,500,000 584%(’)\; dBay 36,143 | $373.52 RS-2
) 6310 Indian
Subject Creek Drive 29,271 GU

ADJUSTMENTS PROCESS

In forming an opinion of market value for this parcel, consideration
was given for potential adjustments for conditions of sale, market
conditions, location, size/ physical characteristics and zoning.
A review of the sales did indicate a range of values for the subject
parcel and a conclusion was derived from the review and analysis.
The following 1is a synopsis of the sales data considered in my
analysis.

DISCUSSION OF ADJUSTMENTS

Financing

All of the sale properties were for all cash or were financed at
market rates for a normal period of time.

Conditions of Sale

All of the comparable sales were considered arm's-length
transactions, and therefore, no adjustments are necessary for
conditions of sale.
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LAND VALUATION (Continued)

Market Conditions

Overall, the market for properties in the City of Miami Beach has
been very strong over the past several years. The South Beach area
is an International Resort location and attracts investors from all
over the world. Values are slightly lower in some areas of Miami
Beach as you review sales in the Middle and North Beach area of
Miami Beach.

The sales range in date from September of 2018 to the most recent
sale in September of 2019. The market conditions have increased
during that period and the date of sale for each will be considered
in our analysis. The adjustment for market conditions will be
considered in the reconciliation analysis. The date of wvalue on
this assignment is December 3,2019.

Location

The subject parcel is located on the water and on the west side of
Indian Creek Drive on the north side of 63rd Street in Miami Beach.
Sale 2 was located in South Beach on an interior location without a
water location. Sale 3 is considered an inferior location in Bay
Harbor Islands. Sale 1 is located on the Atlantic Ocean and was
considered vastly superior overall. Sales 3 and 4 are located with
water access and frontage and were considered similar for those
attributes.

Size/Configuration

The subject underground easement parcel contains a total of 435
square feet of area with the abbreviated parent tract containing
29,271 square feet of land area. The sales range in size from 13,125
to 52,725 square feet of land area. Sale 2 was an assemblage
containing a total of 52,725 square feet of land area and was the
largest sale reviewed. Three of the sales are larger in size with
Sale 3 the smallest sale and that was also the lowest unit sale
prices. Larger development sizes do allow for more intense
development options. Sale three sold for $281.90 and was considered
inferior overall.

All the sales are basically rectangular in shape and ideal for
future development. Although no definitive market data was reviewed
to arrive at a market-based adjustment, I did consider the land
size and configuration in my overall analysis and review.
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LAND VALUATION (Continued)
Access

The subject parcel has vehicular access to Indian Creek Drive. The
only one not located on a major thoroughfare is Sale 4, which
reflects the lower end of the value range. The overall access was
considered as part of the locational aspect of each sale with Sale
4 considered inferior for exposure and access to the main roadways.

Zoning

The subject parcel is zoned with a GU zoning classification and the
highest and best use is for future residential development, if not
utilized with a governmental use. The subject property would need
to be rezoned to allow future development and the zoning would be
similar to the surrounding parcels. Due to the need to re-zone the
property, it is our opinion that a downward adjustment to the sales
would be applicable for zoning.

CONCLUSION OF LAND VALUE

I have considered each sale and considered the variances as noted
in our review. The overall range in sales was from a low of $281.90
to $912.93 per square foot with Sales 3 and 4 considered inferior
overall and Sale 1 considered superior overall. Considering all
of the data, it was our opinion that a market value slightly above
the range of Sales 2 to 4 would be most applicable to the subject
property. The value for the abbreviated parent tract would be the
same unit sale price for the easement parcel. As a result, I have
estimated the market wvalue of the easement parcel containing 435
square foot at $450.00 per square foot of land area.

Therefore, I concluded that my opinion of the market value of fee
simple interest of the subject underground easement parcel (land
only) as of December 3, 2019 is as follows:

FEE VALUE

UNDERGROUND EASEMENT PARCEL
435 SQUARE FEET X $450.00/SQUARE FOOT= $197,750
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Valuation of the Underground Easement:

The subject underground easement is being acquired by Crown Castle
Fiber, LLC. A determination of the overall diminished utility of
the underground easement must be considered in the wvaluation of
proposed underground easement being acquired. In determining the
estimated diminished wutility attributable to the underground
easement, six comparable sales as summarized on the following

tables were considered. In addition, I also reviewed additional
aerial easements and sub-surface easements purchased by gas
companies and other entities. In addition to the review of these

sales, I also considered the fact that this 1is not a typical
underground easement, as the easement is for a temporary time frame
and not a permanent easement. In the case of underground gas
easements, these underground easements are purchased at 80-90% of
the fee value. Since this is not a permanent situation, a lower
percentage of fee would be considered applicable. The six sales
that follow ranged from a low of 11.1% to 52% of the fee value and
a value range in this range was considered to be more applicable.
After reviewing the attached information as well as additional
sales data, 1t 1is our opinion that the market wvalue of the
underground easement would be at the lower end of the overall range

in percentages. Although many of the sales are dated, the
percentages are considered to be germane as to the type of
acquisition for each property. This historical information is

still considered germane in the current time frame. In addition,
to the value of the easement, we also considered aby potential
damages to the remainder and specifically reviewed the lands
located to the south of the easement area. We considered that
these lands would be used as setback in any future development and
in addition, since this is considered a temporary easement, long
term damages were not considered to be applicable.

The following chart sets a summary of the 6 sales or case studies

to determine a diminished utility factor to be applied to the
underground easement area.
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COMPARABLE SALES 5-7

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 SALE NO. 6 SALE NO. 7 SUBJECT
SALE
Date of Sale 6/29/2012 8/23/2012 10/12/2009
Grantor Miami-Dade County FDOT FDOT
Grantee Brickell Citicentre |Brickell Citicentre,l| AR&J SOBE, LLC
Retail, LLC LLC
Location Located under S. | Located over SE | Northeast corner 6310 Indian
Miami Avenue 7th Street of 5t Street and Creek Drive,
approximately 75 |approximately 75 |Alton Road, Miami| Miami Beach
feet south of SE 7| feet east of S. Beach
St., Miami Miami Avenue,
Miami
Unadjusted Sales $802,262 $255,000 $92,600

Price

Unadjusted
Price/Square Foot
(SF)

ADJ $45.03/SF
aerial easement
area (30% of fee

ADJ $60.00/SF
aerial easement
area (40% of fee

ADJ $80.03/SF
aerial easement
area (50% of fee

land value of $150) | land value of land value of
$150) $160)
Land Size (SF) 17,817 4,250 1,157
Configuration Irregular Rectangular Irregular Rectangular
Zoning T6-48B-0, Urban |T6-48B-0O, Urban| CPS-2, Comm. | Gu Government,
Core Zone, Miami |Core Zone, Miami| Performance Miami Beach
21 zoning 21 Zoning Standard- General
Mixed-Use
Future Land Use Restricted Restricted CPS-2,
Commercial in Commercial in Commercial
UCBD and within |UCBD and within Performance
Brickell Residential Brickell Standard- General
Density Increase Residential Mixed-Use
Area (500 un/ac) Increase Area
(500 un/ac)
Current Use Easement for Easement for |Easement for solid| City of Miami

vehicular pedestrian canopy and Parking Garage
passageway under overpass decorative balcony
S. Miami Ave. |structure over SE components
connecting two 7t Street and | protruding on right
underground elevated trellis of way for 5t
parking structures | connecting two | Street and Alton
of two multi-story multi-story Road
buildings buildings
% OF FEE VALUE | (30% of fee) | (40% of fee) | (50% of fee)
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COMPARABLE SALES 8-10

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 8 SALE NO. 9 SALE NO. 10 SUBJECT
SALE
Date of Sale 7/31/2013 2/5/2008 1/15/2006
Grantor Florida East Coast | Florida Power & |Florida Power &
Railway, LLC, et al Light Light
Grantee Broward County South Kendall Miami-Dade
Investors, LLC County
Location N of Griffin Road on|Southeast corner of | East side of SW| 6310 Indian
east r/iw line of Fort SW 12t Avenue and| 127t Street Creek Drive

Lauderdale Airport
& west r/w line of

SW 120t Street
Miami

between SW
88th Street and

FEC railroad, SW 120t Street,
Broward County Miami
Unadjusted Sales $1,500,000 $145,000 $1,015,500

Price

Unadjusted
Price/Square Foot
(SF)

ADJ $13.76/SF
aerial easement
area (52% of fee

ADJ $1.07/SF aerial
easement area
(11.1% of fee land

ADJ $5.14/SF
aerial easement
area (21% of fee

land value of value of $9.62) land value of
$26.50) $25)
Land Size (SF) 109,046 ADJ 3.106 Acres 197,622
Configuration Irregular Rectangular Irregular Rectangular
Zoning ROW Commercial ROW GU
Future Land Use Transportation Commercial ROW
Current Use Easement for Easement for Easement for City of Miami
landing strip vehicular vehicular Beach Parking
extension over a | passageway and | passageway to Garage-
railroad corridor |parking for shopping adjoining Underground
center residential Easement
properties.

% OF FEE VALUE

(52% of fee)

(11.1% of fee)

(21% of fee)
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Valuation of the Underground Easement (continued):

The diminished utility factors of the case studies range from 11.1%
to 52% with underground permanent gas easements acquired in the 80-
90% range. Therefore, after considering all of the information,
it was our opinion that the underground easement would have a
diminished utility at the lower end of the overall range, and it
is our opinion that a diminished wvalue of 25% would be applicable
to the subject underground easement. This takes into
consideration, that this is not a permanent easement and only a
temporary encumbrance on the site.

In valuing the underground easement land value, I have previously
estimated the fee simple land value at $450 per square foot of land
area and based on a diminished utility of 25%, the land value for
the underground easement would be as follows:

435 S.F. X $450 per S.F. X 25% = $48,938
Estimate of Market Rent for Underground Easement

I have estimated the underground easement lands to have a market
value of $48,938 and the market rent would be based on that
valuation.

A recent published survey by PriceWaterhouseCoopers indicated that
investors desired expectations ranged from a low of 6.0% to a high
of 14.0%. Our review of RealtyRates indicated a range for all land
leases to be in the range of 1.79 to a high of 15.53 with an average
of 7.077%. The review of office land leases was in the range of
2.19 to 9.09% with an average of 5.94% and the retail survey of
land leases indicated a range of 2.13 to 10.64% with an average of
6.39%. In addition, I reviewed market survey rates of return for
retail facilities that indicated a range of 8.6% to 8.8%. Further,
the investor survey for retail showed a range from a low of 4.26%
to a high of 14.10 with an average of 9.77%. In addition, the DCR
method indicated an average of 6.77%. The range for the improved
properties is higher than the land as there is more risk involved
with improved properties. The review of the land lease data
indicated an average return of 5.94% to 7.077% and in our opinion
a return in this range is most applicable.
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Investor Survey-Land Lease-4%" Quarter of 2019

RealtyRates. com INYESTOR SURYEY - 4th Quarter 2019°
LAND LEASES

C apitalization Rates  Discount R ates

Property Type Min. Maz.  Avg | Min.  Maz. Avq
Lparkme nts 1878 A53M BE4x| 447 1003 T4
Salf 1/ 1553 B33 439 1803 933w
Health C arefSenior Housing 2433 0BT BE43 BO3X NI TE4M
Industrial 208N 848 B2V 4BEM 998% TETH
Lodging 1./ 1513 BAEX| 438 1563 785X
Fobile Home!RY Fark 19450 1243 T2 4542 1283% 0 821
CIffic:e 209 809 BAd: 478 958% BA4M
Festaur ant M METH VI BAIM 1BITM DEIM
Fietail 2030 0B B2 4TI M TaEM
Self-Storage 22EM 9B TAEX| 485 1001x D4EM
Special Furpose 2.4 MEIM Q02| BEEM 120 291
Sl Properties 1/ 1563 FOTH| 439% 1B03% 798X
*3rd Guar ter 2013 Dats Cop yright 2043 RealtyRates.com™
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Market Survey-Florida Retail Developments-4th Quarter of 2019

RealtyRates com MARKET SURYEY - 4th Quarter 20197

Florida - Class A & B Neighborhood, Community & Strip Retail Centers

Dperating Data
Income

Azking Fent
Effective Rent
Citker Ine ome
Tatal Ineome
Wacancy Rate

EGI

Ezpenses

Total Expenses
Expense Fatio
NOI
Investment Data
Auvg Sale Price
0OAR

GRM

EGIM

$16.75
14.95
$0.75
£15.70

TaM
14 .54

$7.ED
208K
$E.90

$25
=N
563
5.54

$16.40
F1463
073
£15.37
FAES
$14.27

$6.33
4301
727

a2
B
£
B17

F26.66
§23.98
F1.20
£25.12
L X+
24

Fo.44
e et
£14.57

$1ER
N
£33
B.87

F20.54
2321
F11E
$24.37
4.2
$23.34

FEES
3699
£14.70

171
BEX
737
7.3

#1916
31713
028
£12.05
5.0
#1714

F7ESD
4461
$3.50

$102
9.2
5,33

5.01

FIETE
FI6E3
054
FITET

LX: 34
F16.822

$£.93
4155
$9.82

$108
94
24
624

FIT43
1551
30749

FI6.E0

7.
$15.32

F737
LI ot
745

$a0
8.8
BEd
088

F17.06
F15.43
077
F16.25
T4
$15.04

3674
44505
$2.20

#
a1
083
505

F13.66
1769
028
1257
B8N
$17.49

a2
4531
9.5

$108
2.9M
g0
B.17

1313
F17.26
f0.2E
1212
B.EM
#1711

7268
4254
$9.87

111
8.9
E.41
E.46

"Zrd Guarter 2013 Data
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Investor Survey-Retail Developments-4%" Quarter of 2019
RealtyRates_com INYESTOR SURYEY - 4th Quarter 20197

RETAIL - ALL TYPES

Item Input OAR
Minimum

Spread Over 10-Year Treasury 110%| OCRH Technique 105 0.041M2 0.Aan 3 89
Debt Coverage Ratio 105 Band of Investment Technique

Interest Fate 2734 Martgage 0% 0.041m2 0 003vom

Amortiz ation 40| Equity 0 007E709) 0.0073H
Mortgage Constant 0.o4iz | OaR 4. 49
Loan-to-Yalue Ratio 0| Surveyed Rates 1.26
Equity Oividend Fate .87

Mazimum

Spread Over 10-Year Treasury E3%x| DCH Technique 215 0119944 050 12.79
Oebt Cowverage Hatio 215 Band of Investment Technique

Interest Fate 261 Mortgage RO 0113944 0053472

Amortiz ation 15| Equity AO% 0177944 0023972
Mlortgage Constant 0112944 | OAR 14.84
Loan-bo-Walue Ratic 0| Surveyed Rates 14.10
Equity Oividend Rate 1778

Average

Spread Over 10-Year Treasury 326 DCR Technique 138 0069372 0. B.T7
Debt Coverage Ratio 13%| Band of Investment Technique

Interest Fate 4,89 Martgage F1M 0069372 | 0.0483915

Amortiz ation 28| Equity 293 013328e 0023303
Miortgage Constant 0053372 | OAR 8 82
Loan-to-Walue Ratio T0.5% | Surveyed Rates 9.35
Equity Oividend Rate 133

*Srd Guarter 2013 Data Cop yright 2013 RealtyPat es.com ™

Based on the review of the rates of return required on an
investment, it is our opinion that a rate of return of 6.5% would
be applicable on an annual basis. Therefore, the market rent for
the subject property would be calculated as follows:

Land Value of Easement as Diminished $48,938
Rate of Return 6.5%
Indicated Annual Rental Rate $3,180.97 say $3,180

UNDERGROUND EASEMENT AREA-ANNUAL RENTAL
$3,180
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PROPOSED EASEMENT AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A

After recording return to;
Crown Castle

1220 Augusta Drive, STE 600
Houston TX 77084

Prepared by:

Adam S. Barsotti
Crown Castle

1500 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg PA 15317

APN#: 02-3211-007-0720

EASEMENT

THIS EASEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made effective this_____day of , 2019, by
and between the CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, with an address of 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami
Beach, Florida 33139 (“Grantor”) and CROWN CASTLE FIBER LLC, 2 New York limited liability
company, with an address of 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317 (“Grantee”).

WHEREAS, Grantor owns a parcel of real property located in the City of Miami Beach, Florida,
and described as’APN 02-3211-007-0720 and being the remainder of Lot 1, Block 3 Second Ocean Front
Subdivision, Plat Bock 28, page 28 (“Grantor’s Property™), and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to obtain an easement over, across and through Grantor’s Property for
the purposes contained herein,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Grant, Grantor grants unto Grantee, its lessees, licensees and invitees, a non-exclusive utility
easement ten (10) feet in width, over, across and through that portion of property being described more
specifically on Exhibit “A” attached (the “Easement Area™). Grantor grants to Grantee the non-exclusive
right of ingress, egress and regress for vehicular and pedestrian access and for general construction
purposes, together with the right to install, replace, operate and maintain utility service wires, fiber optics,
cables, conduits, pipes and/or other related utility, communications and power equipment.

2. Easement Term. This Agreement and Grantee’s rights and priviteges hereunder shall be for a
period of nine (9) years and three hundred sixty-four (364) days and may be terminated only as provided
for herein. The Term shall commence upon commencement of construction activities in the Easement
Area. Grantee shall send written notice to Grantor indicating the date that construction commences.

Easement Page 1 of 5
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3. Insurance. At alltimes during the term of this Agreement, Grantee, at its sole expense, shall obtain
and keep in force insurance which may be required by any federal, state or local statute or ordinance of any
governmental body having jurisdiction in connection with the operation of Grantee's business upon the
Easement Area. Said insurance shall include Commercial General Liability coverage in an amount not less
than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, and shall name the Grantor as an
additional insured on the policy. The required limits recited herein may be met by primary and excess or
umbrella policies of insurance. Grantee shall provide Grantor with a copy of the certificate of insurance
evidencing this insurance coverage and that Grantor is named as additional insured.

4, Grantor’s Cooperation. During the term of this Agreement, Grantor agrees to cooperate with
Grantee in its efforts to obtain any approvals, applications, certificates or permits that Grantee deems
necessary for its intended use of the Easement Area. Grantor acknowledges that Grantee's ability to use
the Easement Area is contingent upon Grantee obtaining and maintaining the approvals. Grantor
understands that any such application and/or the satisfaction of any requirements thereof may require
Grantor’s cooperation, which Grantor hereby agrees to provide. Grantor agrees to execute such documents
as may be necessary to obtain and thereafter maintain the approvals, and agrees to be named as the applicant
for said approvals if required by the local jurisdiction.

5. Grantee’s Right to Terminate; Effect of Termination by Grantor. Grantee shall have the right

to terminate this Agreement, at any time, without cause, by providing Grantor with one hundred eighty
(180) days’ prior written notice. Upon such termination, this Agreement shall become null and void and
neither party shall have any further rights or duties hereunder. Prior to the termination of this Agreement,
Grantee shall remove all of its personal property from the Easement Area and restore Grantor’s Property to
the condition it was in before this Agreement, reasonable wear excepted.

6. Removal of Obstructions. Grantee has the right to reasonably remove obstructions from the
Easement Area, including but not limited to vegetation, which may encroach upon, interfere with or present
& hazard to Grantee's use of the Easement Area. Grantee shall dispose of any materials removed,

7. Recording. Grantee or Grantor shall have the right to record this Agreement or a memorandum of
this Agreement with the appropriate recording officer. The non-requesting party shall execute and deliver
such a memorandum, for no additional consideration, promptly upon request by the other party.

8. Hold Harmless. Grantee shall indemnify and defend the Grantor, and hold the Grantor harmless
from, any claim of liability or loss from personal injury or property damage arising from the use,
construction on, and occupancy of the Easement Area by Grantee, its employees, contractors, servants or
agents, except to the extent such claims are caused by the intentional misconduct or negligent acts or
omissions of the Grantor, its employees, contractors, servants or agents.

9. Interference with Grantor's Business. From and after the date hereof and continuing until the
Agreement is terminated, Grantor shall have the right to use the Easement Area in any manner that will not
interfere with the rights of Grantee contained herein.

10. Notices. All notices hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given by (i) established national
courier service which maintains delivery records, (ii) hand delivery, or (iii) certified or registered mail,
postage prepaid, return receipt requested to the addresses contained herein. Notices are effective upon
receipt, or upon attempted delivery if delivery is refused or if delivery is impossible because of failure to
provide reasonable means for accomplishing delivery.

If to Grantor:

City of Miami Beach

Easement Page 2 of 5
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11.

Easement

1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

If to Grantee:

Crown Castle Fiber LLC

Atin: Legal — Real Estate Dept,
2000 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317

Miscellaneous.

a. Authority. Grantor represents that it owns the referenced property in fee simple and has the
right and authority to execute this Agreement.

b. Partial Invalidity. If any term of this Agreement is found to be void or invalid, then such
invalidity shall not affect the remaining terms of this Agreement, which shall continue in full
force and effect,

¢. Successors and Assigns. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall extend to
and bind the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto,

d. Entire Agreement. Grantor and Grantee agree that this Agreement contains all of the
agrecments, promises and understandings between Grantor and Grantee. Any addition,
variation or modification to this Agreement shall be void and ineffective unless made in writing
and signed by the parties hereto.

e. Construction of Document. Grantor and Grantee acknowledge that this document shall not
be construed against the drafter by virtue of said party being the drafter,

f.  Applicable Law, This Agreement and the performance thereof shall be governed, interpreted,
construed and regulated by the laws of the State where the Easement Area is located,

Remainder of Page Left Blank; Signature page follows

Page 3 of 5
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GRANTEE:
CROWN CASTLE FIBER LLC, a New Yorl limited

liability compuny,
By:
Print Name; ey
Print Titke (if any):
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State/Commonwealth of
County of —
On this, the day of » 20___, before me, the undersigned officer in and for the
above-stated  jurisdiction, personally appeared [signer’s name), who
acknowledged himdherself 1o be the [title] of Crown

Castle Fiber LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company, and fhat hefshe, being authorized to do so,
executed the foregoing Easement for the purposes therein contained,

N WITNESS WHEREOT, [ hereunta set my hand and officiul scal.

Notary Public

Eoseneot Page S o'S
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IN WITNESS WIEREON, Gruntor und Granter having repd the foregoing and intending to be
lewally bound hereby, have exceuted this Agreement as of the duy and yeur first wrillen above,

GRANTOR:
CITY OF MIAMI BEACKH
By: e s

Print Name:
Print Title;

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State/Commonwealth of
County of ==

On this, the day of > 20, before me, the undersigned officer in and for the
above-stated junisdiction, personally  appeared _ [signer’s name), whao
acknowledged himtherself to be the [title] of City of

Miami Beuch, and that he'she, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Ensement for the purposes
therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hercunta set my hand and nfMicial seal,

Notary Public

Emcanam Page 4 07 5
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EXHIBIT “A™

10° UTILITY KASEMENT

An easement of lund, ten (10} feet wide, situated in Dade County, Flarida, over, under and acrogs cevlain
real praperty bearing Tax [d No, 02-3211-007-0720, descvibed as the remainder of Lot 1, Block 3 Sccond
Ocean Front Subdivision, Plat Book 28, puge 28, and bring more particularly shawn below, mnning from
public right of way across the deserited parcel and ending at the concrete seawall and right of way:

MACKIONVLLE-MAM INTRACOASTAL
mumrmwm FEMANDER OF LOT £ BLOCK 3
= nwunmww = PLAT BOOK 28, PAGE 28
NEL
e T END TRENCH. _
00 AT NEW AH (4 X XA, END
s LID = 16K , BOX = 22K * ' BTN o
7 mmaqul.ron aucx méucs ' [OPEN CUT)
/ ”\47 o N START TRENCH.
T 5

Grantee reserves the right w replace und update this description with a complete survey at any time either
prioe ta or fullowing execution of the Easement, by sending written natice (o the Grantor.
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Underground lease sketches
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RECORDING DATA:

LOCATION OF SALE:

GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

COMPARABLE VACANT LAND SALE NUMBER 1

d A o
g

County Miami-Dade County

OR Book 31594 Pages 2456

Folio number: 02-3211-007-0440
02-3211-007-0430

6747 Collins Avenue
6757 Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida 33141

Golden Cove Miami Beach, LLC
BYL Investments, LLC

Parcel 1:

The South 62.5 feet of Lot 45, Block
1, AMENDED PLAT OF SECOND OCEAN
FRONT SUBDIVISION, according to the
plat thereof, as recorded in Plat
Book 28, AT Page 28, of the
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COMPARABLE VACANT LAND SALE NUMBER 1 (Continued)

DATE OF SALE:

SIZE:

CONSIDERATION:

SALE PRICE PER SQ. FT:
FINANCING:

TYPE OF INSTRUMENT:

ZONING:

PRESENT USE:
CONDITIONS OF SALE:

VERIFICATION:
ENCUMBRANCES :

VARIOUS ON-SITE UTILITIES:

COMMENTS :

Public Records of Miami-Dade
County, Florida.

Parcel 2:

The north 37.5 feet of Lot 45 and
the South 25 feet of Lot 46, Block
1, AMENDED PLAT OF SECCOND OCEAN
FRONT SUBDIVISON, according to the
Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat
Book 28, at Page 28, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

August 26, 2019

41,624 square feet of vacant land
$38,000,000

$912.94 per S.F. of land area

Cash to seller

Special Warranty Deed

RM-3 - Residential Multifamily,

high intensity district designed

for multi-family and hotels

Vacant land

Arm’ s-length

Restrictions, covenants, limitations
and easement of record. No apparent
effect on sale price.

All utilities available to the site
Site is located on the beach and is

sulitable for residential
development.
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Photograph taken 12/8/2019
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CFN 20120555107 BOOK 31584 PAGE 2456
DATE.0Q06/2019 08 32 55 AM

DEED DOC 228 000.00

SURTAX 171,000 00

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERX OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

This instrument peepared by or under the supervision of
(and after recording should be retumned to):

Louis A, Supraski, P.A,

16666 NE 19 Avenue, Suite 113
North Miami Beach, FL 33162
Anention: Louss A. Supraski, Esq.

Tax Folio Nos.: 02-3211-0070440 and 02-3211-007-0430
(Space Reserved for Clerk of Court)

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED is made and entered imo as of the 26 day of August,
2019 by GOLDEN COVE MIAMI BEACH LLC (F/K/A CCCC MIAMI BEACH LLC), a Delaware
limited liability company (the “Granter™), whose mailing address is ¢/o CCOC US Internagional Corp,
1101 Brickell Ave., Suite 800, Miami, Florida 33131 to BTL INVESTMENTS LLC, a Delaware limited
lisbility company (“Grantee™), whose mailing address is 615 5* Street, Miami Beach, Florida 33139,
Wherever used herein, the 1erms “Gramtor™ and “Grantee™ shall include all of the parties to this instrument
and their successors and assigns.

WITNESSETH:

GRANTOR, for and in consideration of Ten and No/I00 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, has granted,
bargained and sold, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain and sell to Grantee and Grantee’s
heirs, successors and assigns forever, the following described land situate and being in Miami-Dade County,
Flarida (the “Property™), 10 wit:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or
in anywise appertaining.

THIS CONVEYANCE is subject to: (A) those matters set forth on Exhibil B attached hereto; and
(B) all laws, ordinances, regulations, restrictions, prohibitions and other requirements imposed by
governmental authority,

TO HAVE and 10 hold the same in fee simple forever.

GRANTOR hereby covenants with Grantee that it is lawfully seized of the Property in fee simple,
that it has good right and lawful authority to self and convey the Property, that it hereby fully warrants the
title to the Property and will defend the same against the Jawful claims of all persons claiming by, through
or under Grantor, but no others.
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CFN. 20190555107 BOOK 31584 PAGE 2457

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of the day and year first
above written,

Signed, sealed and delivered in GRANTOR
Our presence
£ GOLDEN COVE MIAMI BEACH LLC,
g a Delaware limited Habiligy company
{ 10—
\ ,"',‘\.:" 44 SR
N> L 4
Print Name: A A0/ /<X L &_7, qé._— Name: See Wi Suen
// Tithe: Manager and Authorized Signatory
Prirt Name- ' i
TEN21410:4. ¢ 12
Soloue, Hoog Kong SAR

HONG KONG, SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me this ILN'M of August, 2019 by Sze Wai Suen, as

Manager and Authorized Signatory of GOLDEN COVE MIAMI BEACH LLC, a Delaware limied

lisbility company. on behalf of such company. Such individual Is personally known to me or produced
JOR_ Lo gt s identification

Ne Kolss did

é‘:‘épf'
Print or Stamp Name:
Notary Public, Hong Kong SAR

Clara Ching Yee NGO
Notary Public
Hong Kong SAR
Suites 1801-3, 18/F, Ooe Taikoo Place,
979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Koog

[ Signature page 10 Special Warranty Deed)
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CFM. 20180555107 BOOK 31584 PAGE 2458

EXHIBIT &
Descristion of Land
Parcel 1:

The South 625 feel of Lol 45, Block 1, AMENDED PLAT OF SECOND OCEAN FRONT
SUBDIVISION, acconding to the Plat thereod, as recordsd in Plat Book 38, &t Page 28, of the Public Records
of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

Parged 3:
The Morth 37.5 feet of Lot 45 and the Soath 25 feel of Lot 46, Block 1, AMENDED PLAT OF SECOND

QCEAN FRONT SUBDIVISION, according io the Flm theneof, a3 recorded in Plm Book I8, a1 Page 2K,
af the Public Records of Mismi-Dade County, Flosida.
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CFN. 20190555107 BOOK 31504 PAGE 2450

EXHIBIT B

Permitted Exceptions
1. Taxes and assessments for the year 2019 and all subsequent years.

2. All applicable laws, including but not limited 1o all applicable zoning. building, master plan, land
use and environmental oedinances and regulations.

3. All restrictions, reservations, essements, covenants, agreements, limitations and other matters
appearing of record in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Flarida.

4. Restrictions, conditions, reservations, easements, and other matters contained on the Plat of
Amended Plat of Second Ocean Front Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 28, Public
Recards of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

. Order of The City of Miami Beach Florida recorded in O.R. Book 15162, Page 685, O.R. Book
15718, Page 0966 Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

6. Terms, provisions and conditions contained in Historic Preservation Board Ovder recorded in
O.R. Book 28842, Page 1318; O.R. Book 29186, Page 4272; O.R. Book 30045, Page 1981,
Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

7. Encroachments, encumbrances, violations, variations, or adverse circumstances, if any, actually
shown on the survey prepared by Bello & Bello Land Surveying, dated July 26, 2019, bearing Job
# 19888 (n) chain link fence encroachment into erasion control line of the Atlantic Ocean in the
East side of the subject property.

8. Coastal Construction Control Line idemtified in Plat Book 74, Page 25, Public Records of Miami-
Dade County, Florida, and lands accreted thereto,

9. Any portion of the Land lying waterward of the Erosion Control Line of the Atlantic Ocean
identified in Plat Book 105, Page 62, and Cestificate of Approval Establishment of Erosion
Control Line recorded in O.R. Book 9517, Page 2028, Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, and lands acereted thereto.

10. Riparian and littoral rights are not insured.

I1. Rights of the Unised States of America and‘or the State of Florida to any portion of said land
which has been crested by artificial means, and lands accreted thereto.

12. Possible right of the public to use that part of the land between the water's edge and the apparent
boundary of the upland parcel that is now, or was formerly, regularly used by the public for
recreational purposes.

13. Any portion of the Property lying waterward of the mean high water line of Atlantic Ocean, and
lands accreted thereto.

Grantor's Note: Any reference 1o restrictions in items #2 and #3 above are for informational purposes
oaly and shall not operate to extend or reimpose such restrictions.
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02-3226-001-0590

RECORDING DATA:

LOCATION OF SALE:

GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

DATE OF SALE:

COMPARABLE VACANT LAND SALE NUMBER 2
ol i e ‘

County: Miami-Dade County

OR Book 31143 Pages 4552-4556

Folio number: 02-3226-001-0560

OR Book 31143 Pages 4635-4637

Folio number: 02-3226-001-0580
02-3226-001-0590

2318-2340 Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

Avis Rent A Car System and West
Collins Land Investors, L.P.

North Bay Owner, LLC
Lengthy Legal Descriptions for the
above assemblage of parcels see

deeds attached.

September 13, 2018
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COMPARABLE VACANT LAND SALE NUMBER 2 (Continued)

SIZE:

CONSIDERATION:

SALE PRICE PER SQ. FT:
FINANCING:
TYPE OF INSTRUMENT:

ZONING:

PRESENT USE:

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

VERIFICATION:
ENCUMBRANCES :

VARIOUS ON-SITE UTILITIES:

COMMENTS :

52,725 square feet

$22,000,000 ($2,500,000+
$19,500,000)

$417.26 per S.F.
Cash to seller
Special Warranty Deed

CD-3 - Commercial high intensity
district designed to accommodate a
highly concentrated business core.

Under construction. Was utilized as
parking Lots

Arm’ s-1length

Restrictions, covenants, limitations
and easement of record. No apparent
effect on sale price.

All utilities available to the site

Site is zoned CD-3 - Commercial
high intensity district designed to
accommodate a highly concentrated
business core. Suitable for mixed-
use development. This was the
assemblage of two adjacent
properties that were used as
parking lots.
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CFHN 2018ROS6S586

UR BE 31143 Pas 4552-4554 (5?“1)
RECORDED 05/17/2018 1500522
QLID COC TAX 91%)000,00

Mhmwww. SURTAX #11,250.0
W. Caristopher Rabil, Esq. HARVEY SUVIM, CLERY 0F COURT
Foley & Lardner LLP MEANI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
One Independent Drive, Suite 1300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Tax Parcel LD. 02-3226-001-0560

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made effective as of the 13" day of September, 2018, between
AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company as successor by
conversion 10 AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor”), whose
address is 6 Sylvan Way, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054, in favor of North Bay Owner,
L.L.C., 2 Delaware limited lisbility company ("Grantee®), whose address is ¢/o W. Christopher
Rabil, Esq., Foley & Lardner LLP, One Independent Drive, Suite 1300, Jacksonville, FL 32202,
and whose taxpayer identification number is 82-2319413:

WITNESSETH THAT:

Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 U.S. Dollars ($10.00),
lawful moneyol’lchnilodSmesofAmeﬁa.mixinhldpuidbyGnNee.uotbefomlhc
mlbgaﬂdeﬁmyofﬂmmmthemdmofwbkbkmbyumumm
m&wm,muuM.Mnmmﬂwmﬁmmwm
presents does grant, bargain, sell, alicnate, remise, release, convey and confirm unto Grantee and
its successors and assigns forever, the parcel of land, with the building and improvements
thercon erected, situate, lying and being in the County of Miami-Dade, State of Florida, and
more particularly described on the attached Exhibit A (the "Property”).

Subject however, to:

(2)
(®)
()
(d)
(e)

Ralptopcﬂymcsmdaneamemﬁnun)urzomuﬂtmnm
Zoning and other regulatory laws and ordinances affecting the Property;
Matters that would be disclosed by an accurate survey,

Any plat affecting the Property; and

Eascments, rights of way, limitations, conditions, covenants, restrictions, and
other matters of record.

A-
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Book31143/Paged5h2 CFM#20180565861 Page 1 of 5

TOGETHER with all singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereusio
belonging or in any way appertaining.

TO HAVE AN TO HOLD the sarme in fee simple forever.

AND Uramor herehy specially warmants the title 1o the Property and will defend the same
agairst e lawfial claims of any persons claiming by, through or under Gramior, bui againsi none
other,

IN WITNESS WHERELF, Grantor has caused these presents to be executed the day
and year firsi above writien,

Sigeed, sealed and delivered in the

presence of:
AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, LLC, a
Crelaware  limited liability company as
spccessor by conversion 10 AVIS RENT A
CAR SYSTEM, a Delaware corparation

mmm‘ﬂi&ﬁ&&!@L )
bS5
)

COUNTY oFl | ORELS
-H-
hdmmmj_nhyurée.gﬁﬁj
mlsm f Avis Rent A Car System, LLC, a Deloware

]an:dhlhlltfmmpﬂ::rumhmmﬁh‘ﬁﬂﬂfhﬂhﬂﬁﬁﬁh ]

Delaware corporation, on behalf of the company. He'she iz personally known to me or O
has produced as |dentificatbon

:’-“;W
Mo. (il shyk_ 22

AFFIX MOTARY Eﬁﬁh__
.

- H—-“""""-
LT
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Booki1143/Paged553  CFN#201B0565861 Page 20f 5

EXHIRIT A
THE PROFPERTY

Thee land refemed b berein below is situated in the County of Minmi-Dade, State of Florida, asd
descnbed as follows;

Begin at the Nomheasterly cormer of Lot 1, Block 3, MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT
COMPANY SUBR., OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY, according o the Plat thereof, recorded im Plat
Beak 5, pages 7 and &, Dade County Records; thence Westerly along the Morthem boundaries of
Laots 1,2, 3, 4, 5 and & of said Block 3, 1o the Momhwesterly comer of Lot 6 thence Momherly
along the Esstern right-of-way line of Liberty Averue fior & distance ol 26 feel 1o a poinl; thence
Easterly and parallel 1o the Northern boundaries of Lots 1,2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of said Block 1, 10 a
paint on the Westerly right-of-way line of Colling Avenue; thence Southerly n distance of 26 feet
to the Point of Beginning;

AN

The South 14 feet of Lod 12, Block 3, MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY SUH.,
OCEAN FRONT FROPERTY, sccording to the Flat thersof, recorded in Plat Book 5, pages 7
and B, Public Records of Dade County, Flonida
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State of Delevarw
Division ar:—d
Dnlivesed 01:46 01/19/2006
FILED 01:43 PM 01/19/2006

060052857 F 747

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION "
oF

AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC.
et

AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, LLC

Purssant to Section 266 of the Genernl
Law of the Swute of Delawure
and Sections 18-204 and 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Lisbility Company Aot

Avis Remt 8 Car System, Inc., & Delaware corporation (the "Corpomtion™.
does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the convension of the Corporstion into &
MU?WMMWJMQMAWMaOI

FIRST: The name of the Corporation immedintely prior to the filing of this
Certificate of Conversion s Avis Rent a Car System, Inc,

SECOND: The original Certificate of Incorpocstion of the Corporation was
filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delsware on the 18* day of September, 1956,
mwm«wwwwmmaw
Certificate of Conversion is the State of Delaware,

THIRD: The same of the lmited Hability compeny into which the Corporstion
shall be converted, as set forth in its Certificate of Formation, is Avis Rent & Car System,
e,

FOURTH: This Cemificate of Coaversion % a Delaware lUmited labificy
company shall be effective o the |Gtday of Jansary, 2006.

FIFTH: The Coaversion has been approved in sccordance with Section 266 of
the Geseral Corporation Law of the State of Deleware and Sections 18-204 snd 18-214 of the
Delawsre Limited Lisbility Compeny Act
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has csused this Cextificate of
w»uw-u@ham.m.

AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC.

72




CFN_ 2018ROTASS

R BE 31143 Pas 44354837 «399?;
RECORDED £9/17/2012 15:60118
VED DAC TAX $117,000,00
SURTAX 87, 750,00

This insramest peepared by: ARVEY RUNVIN ¢ »
Joo Chasien, Esq. NTAYL-DA0E (am%g’(:%ﬁ%’"
Bilzie Susberg Bacss Price & Avelrod LLP

1450 Rrickell Avesue, 23" Floor

Meami, F1. 33131

Tax [devafication Nos. 02-3226-001-0580
nd (2-3226001-0590 .

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made effective as of the 13* day of September, 2018, between
West Collins Land Investors, L.P., 2 Delaware limited partnership (*Grantor®), whose address
is o James Raved, Esq, Rimakli, Finkelstein & Frasklin, LLC, 591 W. Putnam Ave,
Greenwich, CT 06830, i favor of North Bay Owner, L.L.C., a Delaware limited Nabiliy
company ("Grantee”), whose address is ¢'o W, Christopher Rabil, Esq., Foley & Lardner LLP,
One Independent Drive, Suite 1300, Jacksonville, FL 32202, and whose taxpayer identification
number is £2-2319413.

WITNESSETH THAT:

Grastor, for and in consideration of the sum of Tes and No/100 U.S. Dollars ($10.00),
hwmlmmyoflthahedSumorAm.lohinhndpaidbyonme.uamnlk
-dh;maﬁwyoflhnpmmalmmebtanduﬂ\wxyofﬁichhmy
mwmmmwmnuammmum.ww
mmmwmmmmwu.uu.mmm.m.mm
confirm unto Grantce and its saccessors and assigns forever, the parcel of land, with the building
-uimmummwd.mm.iyicwmummormm.m
ofl’loﬁh.udmwﬁ:ul-lydeocribedonthmhadMA(ms'rmny').

Subject however, to:

(a) Mmmuwmmh&eywzoltndm&m

() mmwmmmmm;ﬁeammmm

()  Maners that would be disclosed by an accurate survey,

(d)  Any plat sffecting the Property; and

(¢) Easements, rights of way, limitastions, conditions, covenants, resirictions, and
ather matters of record.

TOGETHER with all singular the tenemests, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto
belonging or in eny way appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in foe simple forever.
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AMD Grramior hereby specially warrants the title fo the Property amd will defend the same
agains the lawdal claims of any persons claiming by, through or under Gramior, bot against none
odluer.

I WITNESS WHEREDF, Grantor has caused these presents to be executed the day
and year first above writien.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the
presense af; .
West Collina Lond Investors, L.P., a Delswane

limiied parinership
By: West Collins Land Inwestors GF, LLC, a
Delaware lkmdted llability company, its general

COLUNTY OF COBRB

The Foregoing imstrament was sckonowledgesd before me this 10 day of September, 2008,
by Roben Geimer, as Authorized Sigmatory of West Collina Land Investors GP, LLC, a
Delaware |imdved lsability company, as general partner of West Callins Land lavestors, LF, a
Dielaware limited partnership, on behalf of the parinership. He is nally known 1o me.

74



Book31143/Paged6ds CFNE20180565893 Page 2 of 3

Or BK 31143 PG 4437
LasST FAGE

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF MIAMI-
DADE, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND 1S DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Beginning at the Mortheast comer of Lot 12, Block 3 of the AMENDED FLAT OF THE
OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI-BEACH TMPROVEMENT COMPANY, acconrding
ko the Plat thereof, a5 recorded in Plat Book 5, Pages 7 and 8, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida; Thence Southerly along the Westerly line of Collins Avenue
a distance of 45 feet to a paint; Thence Westerly, parallel to the Morth line of Atantic
Avenue (now kniwwn 85 23nd street) for a distance of 285 feet o a point on the: Easberhy
line of Palm Avenue (now known as Liberty Avenue); Thence Northerly along the said
Easberty line of zald Palm Avenuws (now known as Liberty Avenue) a distance of 145 feet
to a point; Thence run Easterly, parallel to sald 23rd St a distance of 285 feet; Thence
Southerty along the Westerly lime of Collins Avenue a distance of 100 feet to the Point

of Beginning,
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RECORDING DATA:

LOCATION OF SALE:

GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

DATE OF SALE:

COMPARABLE VACANT LAND SALE NUMBER 3

s

o ':j »nﬁ E’
a ,"I #iﬁ%¥mw

271,
< .‘
ds

\

County: Miami-Dade County
OR Book 31309 Pages 4663-4664
Folio number: 13-2227-001-4630

9530 W. Broadview Drive
Bay Harbor Island, Florida

Alfonso Karam Dib and Mariana Diaz
De Karam, Husband and Wife

Bay Harbor Land 2019, LLC

Lot 73, in Block 23, BAY HARBOR
ISLANDS, according to the plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 46
Page 56, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida

January 30, 2019
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COMPARABLE VACANT LAND SALE NUMBER 3 (CONTINUED)

SIZE:

CONSIDERATION:

SALE PRICE PER SQ. FT:
FINANCING:

TYPE OF INSTRUMENT:
ZONING:

PRESENT USE:
CONDITIONS OF SALE:

VERIFICATION:
ENCUMBRANCES :

VARIOUS ON-SITE UTILITIES:

COMMENTS :

13,125 square feet

$3,700,000

$281.91 per S.F. of land area

Cash to seller

Warranty Deed

RD - Residential 2-Family Duplex
Vacant Land

Arm’ s-length

Restrictions, covenants, limitations
and easement of record. No apparent
effect on sale price.

All utilities available to the site
Located on water with RD -
Residential 2-Family Duplex zoning

and suitable for residential
development.
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Photograph taken 12/8/2019
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RECORDED 01/3£/2019 15:48:11

Prepared by
OEED DOC TAX $22,200,00
NORA GALEGO, Esq. SURTAX m.sso.oﬁ

Galego Law Group HARVEY RUVIN» CLERE OF COURT
232 Amdalusia Avenwe Suite 202 NIANT-DADE COUNTYr FLORIDA

Coral Gables, FL 33134
305-444-9000

File Number: 190009
Will Call No.:

Returm to:

Gerardo A, Vazquez, P.A.

701 Brickell Avense, Sulte 2000
Miami, FL 33131

[Space Abaws This Lise For Recordmg D]

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this ﬂbayorm. 2019, between Alfonse Karam Dib and Mariana
Diaz De Karam, husband and wife whose post office address is 8247 NW 120th Way, Parkland, FL 33076,
grantor, snd Bay Harbor Land 2019 LLC, a Florida limited Mability company whase post office address is 4330
Lake Road Miaml, FL 33137, gramtee:

(Whenever ssod hereia the terms “prasior” and “gramtoc” includs ol S partios 40 Bis inmtrument and S heirs, bagal representatives. 30d mupy
of individusls, and e seocessors and assgas of COMPONNEoRs. trusts aad rustess)

Witnesseth, that said grastor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NOV100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and
other good and vahmble considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said gramtee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained, and sold to the sald gramioe, and grantoe’s heirs and assigns forever, the
following described land, situate, lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida to-wit:

Lot 71, In Block 23, BAY HARBOR ISLANDS, sccording to the Plat thereof, as recorded in
Plat Book 46, at Page 5, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Parcel Identification Nember: 13-2227.001-4530

Subject to: Taxes for 2019 and subsequent years; Zoning restrictions, prohibitions and
other requirements imposed by governmental authority; Restrictions, limitations, and
casements of record, without intent of refmposing same; Marters appearing on the Plat or
otherwise common to the subdivision; Public wtility ensements of record, if any; of the Pablic
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

Purchase Money Mortgage of even date herewith, in favor of the Grantor herein, in the
amount of $3,200,000.00, recorded simultancously herewith,

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor bereby coverants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully scized of said land in fee simple;
that the grantor has good right and lawful suthority to sell and comvey said land; that the grantor hereby fully
warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that
szid land is free of all encumbrasces, excepl taxes nccruing subsequent to December 31, 2018,
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Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the dary and year first above written

(L VLA
itnggh wdme 1Y L2

State of Florida
County of Missni-Dade

mwiqmmwumwuwmummyormm by Alfg Karam Dib and
Mariana Diaz De Karam, who [ ] are personally known or [ ka s (3 [ s Identification

figley ott

[Nogary Seal|
‘ol WAGLY ROORIGUEZ Printied Name:
g L) MY COMMBSION § 0O 111863
¥ EXPIRES: August 11, 2021 My Commission Expires;
| e et TS0 Public Lnderarteny

.-
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02-3215-003-0240

02-3215-003-0245

RECORDING DATA: County: Miami-Dade County
OR Book 31625 Pages 4303-4304
Folio number: 02-3215-003-0240
02-3215-003-0245

LOCATION OF SALE: 5840 N Bay Road
Miami Beach, Florida 33140

GRANTOR: NBR 5840, LP
GRANTEE : 5830 NBR, LLC
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 28 and 29 and the South 2/3 of

Lot 27, in Block 1-A, of LA GORCE
GOLF SUBDIVISION, according to the
plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book
14 Page 43, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida.
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COMPARABLE VACANT LAND SALE NUMBER 4 (CONTINUED)

DATE OF SALE:
SIZE:
CONSIDERATION:

SALE PRICE PER SQ. FT:

FINANCING:
TYPE OF INSTRUMENT:

ZONING:

PRESENT USE:
CONDITIONS OF SALE:

VERIFICATION:
ENCUMBRANCES :

VARIOUS ON-SITE UTILITIES:

COMMENTS :

September 27, 2019
36,143 square feet
$13,500,000

$373.52 per S.F. of land area

Cash to seller
Special Warranty Deed

RS-2 - Residential Multifamily,
medium intensity

Vacant land

Arm’ s-1length

Restrictions, covenants, limitations
and easement of record. No apparent
effect on sale price.

All utilities available to the site

Located on water in area of single-
family mansion type development.
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OR BK 31625 Pas 4303-4304 (2Pss)
RECORDED 0F/30/2019 10240204
ODEED DOC TAX $31,000,00
SURTAX $40, 750,00
Prepmed b VARVEY RUVINY CLERK OF COURT
Jose E. Casore ~DG0E COUNTY
-y, nianl IYs FLORTO®
4. Castre & Associates, P.A,
915 Red Road, Seiee 219
Corsl Gables, Flarids 33143
5444790
REIS-0%1

Rodasd Gallor, Esg.
Shutts sad Bowen
200 5. Biscayne Bivd.
Salte 3100

Misesi, Florids 33133

Folio No. 02-3215-003-0240 & 02-3215-003-0245

[Space Abawe This Line For Recording Duta]

Special Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this _27 day of September, 2019 between NBR 5840 LP, a Delaware limsited
partnership, whose post office address is 18 Savile Row, Mayfair, London, U K. WIS 3PW, grantor, and 5830 NBR, LLC,
# Florida limited Mability company, whase post office address is 1111 Kane Concourse, Suite 210, Bay Harbour Island,
Florida 13154, grantee:

(Whenever used heroin the term “grasior” and “grastee” inclede all the parsies 1 this lnstrument andé B Bheirs. logal seprescatsves, and susges of
indvdunls, end he 3000635005 and BRGNS Of COPOrIBONS, TWEtE and Tuatecs )

Witnesseth, that said gramtor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/I100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valusble considerations 10 said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantes, snd grantee’s heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in MIAMIE-DADE County to-wit:

Lots 28 and 29 and the South 273 of Lot 27, in Block 1-A, of LA GORCE GOLF SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 14, Page 43, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Subject to: zoning, building codes and other governmental regulations, conditions, restrictions, limitations, covenants, rights
of way, dedications, reservations, and casements of record, if any.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appuriesances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantoe s lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to sald
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under gramtor; and that said
land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accnaing subsequent to December 31, 2018
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In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grastor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:
NBR 5840 LP, » Delaware limited parmership
By: NBR 5840 GP, LP, a Delaware limited partaership,
sole general partner
By: NBR 5840 GP2, LLC, »
Liability

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF __Miguai-idasle

The foregoing instrament was swor 10 and acknowledged before me this 277  day of September, 2019 by Kevin Flsherty,
as sole Manager of NBR 5840 GP2, LLC, a Delaware limited lability company, sole general partner of NBR 5340 GP, LP, a
Delaware limited partnership, sole general partner of NBR 5340 LP, a Delaware limited parmership, on behalf of the
Company, who [X] is known to me or [ | who has produced -
identification and did not

My Commission Expires:

Worvanty Deed - Page 2 DoubleTime*
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QUALIFICATIONS OF APPRAISERS
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ROBERT D. MILLER, ASA

EDUCATION:

2-1
2-2

PROFESSIONAL
AFFILIATION:

LICENSED:

EXPERIENCE:

QUALIFIED AS
EXPERT WITNESS FOR:

HAS COMPLETED:

QUALIFICATIONS

Appraisal Institute Courses

SSP Standards of Professional Practice

I-A Fundamentals of Real Estate Appraisal
I-B Capitalization Theory and Techniques
8 Appraising a Single-Family Residence

Case Studies in Real Estate Valuation

Report Writing

Business Valuation Seminar
Litigation Valuation

Other Appraisal Courses

Mass Appraisal of Residential Properties

Florida State Law and USPAP
Factory Built Housing
Automated Valuation Models

Senior Member of American Society of Appraisers-

South Florida Chapter No. 82 — Accredited Senior Appraiser (ASA) Real

Property Urban

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #0001270- State of Florida

1993-Present Vice President-The Urban Group, Inc.

1995-Present Owner Appraisal Firm

1978-1993 Real Property Analysts, Inc., Fort Lauderdale,
Florida, Executive Vice President

1987 Involved in United States Senate Study Right-of-Way
Acquisition Procedures

Condemnation proceeding in Broward, Miami-Dade, Monroe, Palm Beach and
Duval Counties, Florida and Lake, Kankakee, Cook and DuPage Counties,
Illinois. Testified in Bankruptcy Court in Florida and Texas and Federal Court in

Miami, Florida

Appraisal Assignments
Commercial, vacant and improved
Condemnation projects

Industrial, vacant and improved
Multi-family residential,

Mobile Home Parks

Office, vacant and improved
Special purpose properties
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Counseling
Acquisition projects
Income tax analysis
Investment analysis
Tax assessments
ROW Cost Analysis
Special assessments
Review Services



QUALIFICATIONS OF STEVEN D. JOHNSON, MAI, CPM
STATE CERTIFIED GEN. R. E. APPRAISER NO: RZ587
P.O. Box 821501
Pembroke Pines, FI. 33082
954-345-5500
EDUCATION AND APPRAISAL COURSES:

FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY, Tallahassee, Florida
The Florida Center for Public Management — Certificate in Supervisory Management, June

2007 The Florida Center for Public Management — Certified Public Manager
MANKATO STATE COLLEGE, Mankato, Minnesota

Bachelor of Science Degree in Business Administration, July

1968 WALDORF JUNIOR COLLEGE,

Forest City, lowa

Associate of Arts Degree in Business Administration, May
1966 VARIOUS APPRAISAL COURSES

From Appraisal Institute, Federal & State agencies, etc.
PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS

MAI membership with the Appraisal Institute

Licensed Real Broker in the State of Florida, No. BK 0397538
State of Florida Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, No. RZ 0000587

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
2017- Present - Steven D. Johnson, MAI, The Urban Group, Inc.

1998 to 2017 — Florida Department of Transportation, District VI, Right of Way Appraisal
Manager 1982 to 1998 — C.R. Johnson & Associates, Vice President

TYPES OF PROPERTIES APPRAISED
Condemnation Appraisals

Residential
Commercial
Industrial
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VARIOUS CLIENTS OVER THE PAST TEN YEARS

GOVERNMENT
BROWARD COUNTY
BROWARD COUNTY AVIATION DEPARTMENT
BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
CHARLOTTE COUNTY
CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH
CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CITY OF FORT MYERS
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
CITY OF LAUDERDALE LAKES
CITY OF KEY IST
CITY OF MARGATE
CITY OF MIAMI
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH
CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS
CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
CITY OF SUNRISE
CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
PALM BEACH COUNTY
PALM BEACH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT
TOWN OF DAVIE
US DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

PRIVATE
ALTMAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
BELLSOUTH MOBILITY
CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR
CLEVELAND CLINIC
LENNAR HOMES
THE TAUBMAN COMPANY
SBA TOIRS INC.
UNITED HOMES
WAL-MART CORPORATION

ATTORNEY
ACKERMAN SENTERFITT
BECKER & POLIAKOPF
TOBY BRIGHAM-
BRUSCHI LP
COKER AND FEINER
BRIAN PATCHEN PA
HOLLAND & KNIGHT
GREENSPOON MARDER
TEW CARDENAS
GOREN CHEROF DOODY & EZROL PA
WEISS-SEROTA-HELFMAN
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